
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 19 December 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email:  gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 December 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 19 December 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
29 November 2022.  
 

 

6. PLOT H1 ELEPHANT PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY WALWORTH 
ROAD, ELEPHANT ROAD, DEACON STREET AND SAYER STREET 
NORTH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 

 

4 - 18 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

19 - 23 

7.1. AYLESBURY ESTATE FDS, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY 
ROAD, PORTLAND STREET, WESTMORELAND ROAD AND 
BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON, SE17 

 

24 - 136 

7.2. 310-330 ST JAMES'S ROAD, SOUTHWARK, SE1 5JX 
 

137 - 285 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  9 December 2022 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the groun
[...]
S of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 29 
November 2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Alex Oyubade (Team Leader Transport Policy) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager – Major Applications and New 
Homes Team) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Leeming was absent. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating to item 
6.1 which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd November 2022 were 

approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 

included in the attached items were considered.  

 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 

otherwise stated be agreed.  

 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 

and agreed. 

 

6.1 AVONMOUTH HOUSE, 6 AVONMOUTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 6NX  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2227 
 
Report: see pages 13 to 103 of the main agenda pack and the addendum for item 
6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL:  

 
Demolition of existing building and structures and erection of a part 2, part 7, part 
14 storey plus basement mixed-use development comprising 1733sqm (GIA) of 
space for class E employment use and/or class F1(a) education use and 219 
purpose-built student residential rooms with associated amenity space, including at 
7th floor roof level, and public realm works, car and cycle parking, and ancillary 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

infrastructure.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That panning permission is granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 

Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 

agreement by no later than 31 March 2023. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 31 March 2023, 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 

permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 189 of this 

report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 

3



1 
 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
19 December 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/1819 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: PLOT H1 ELEPHANT PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY 
WALWORTH ROAD, ELEPHANT ROAD, DEACON STREET AND 
SAYER STREET NORTH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, 
SE1.  
   
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide an 18-storey building 
(including a mezzanine floor) plus basement and rooftop plant 
providing office floorspace (Class E(g)(i)) and areas of floorspace for 
the following flexible uses; office/retail/services/food and drink/medical 
or health floorspace (Class E(g)(i), E(a), E(c), E(b) or E(e)), including 
ancillary cycle parking, accessible car parking, servicing, plant, roof 
terraces, landscaping, public realm improvements and other 
associated works incidental to the development.   
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement 
submitted pursuant to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.   
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Walworth 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  04/06/2021 PPA Expiry Date n/a 

Earliest Decision Date 11/11/2022  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That members agree an additional reason for refusal be added to the decision 
for the Plot H1 planning application.  
 

 Background 
 

2.  At the 4 October 2022 meeting the planning committee resolved that planning 
permission for the Plot H1 proposal (21/AP/1819) should be refused, with two 
reasons relating to the design of the proposal and its harmful impact on 
neighbour amenity.  Those two reasons for refusal were set out in the approved 
minutes of the meeting, as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

3.  Since that October meeting the planning application was referred to the Mayor 
of London, and the Stage 2 response confirms that the council is allowed to 

4
Agenda Item 6



2 
 

determine the case itself. Therefore the council may now issue the refusal 
decision. The applicant would then have the right of appeal to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 

 Additional reason for refusal 
 

4.  A third reason
[...]


Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 1214 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

13



11 
 

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Minutes of the 4 October 2022 Planning Committee 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Victoria Crosby, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 30 November 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 November 2022 

 

14



1 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 October 2022 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES of the open section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 4 
October 2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster (Reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Darren Merrill (ward councillor)  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law (Planning & 
Development) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Team) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design and 
Conservation) 
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader Strategic Applications 
Team) 
Troy Davies (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Richard Leeming and Bethan
Roberts.

APPENDIX 1
15



2 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 October 2022 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for
the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack, addendum report and a
briefing note from objectors to item 5.1, all of which had been circulated before the
meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

The following members of the committee declared interests in respect of items:

5.1 Plot H1 Elephant Park, Land bounded by Walworth Road, Elephant Road,
Deacon Street and Sayer Street North, Elephant and Castle, London SE1

Councillor Ellie Cumbo, non-pecuniary, as she had signed an open letter in 2017
regarding the application to redevelop the shopping centre, but was approaching
this application with an open mind.

5.2 Ilderton Wharf, 1-7 Rollins Street, London SE15 1EP

Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as this application was located in
his ward, but he would approach the application with an open mind.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations set out in the report be noted.  

5.1  PLOT H1 ELEPHANT PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY WALWORTH ROAD,   
 ELEPHANT ROAD, DEACON STREET AND SAYER STREET NORTH,   
 ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON SE1  

Planning application number: 21/AP/1819    

Report: Pages 5 to 255 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the 
addendum report.  

16



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 October 2022 
 

PROPOSAL:  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide an 18-storey building (including a mezzanine 
floor) plus basement and rooftop plant providing office floorspace (Class E(g)(i)) 
and areas of floorspace for the following flexible uses; office/retail/services/food 
and drink/medical or health floorspace (Class E(g)(i), E(a), E(c), E(b) or E(e)), 
including ancillary cycle parking, accessible car parking, servicing, plant, roof 
terraces, landscaping, public realm improvements and other associated works 
incidental to the development.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee put questions to the officers.  
 
Representatives of the objectors to the proposal addressed the committee and 
answered questions put by the committee.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
At 21:07 the committee adjourned for a comfort break returning at 21:14.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Darren Merrill addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by members of the committee.  
 
The committee asked further questions of the planning officers and discussed the 
application. A motion to refuse the application was moved and seconded.  
 
At 22:30 the meeting resolved to go into closed session to take advice from officers 
on potential reasons for refusal, returning to open session at 23:20.  
 
The motion including the reasons for refusal was then put to the vote and declared 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for the application be refused for the following 
reasons:  

 
1. The excessive height, massing and bulk of the application would cause 

harm to the character and appearance of Elephant Road, Elephant Park 
and Walworth Road contrary to Southwark policies P13 part 1 and 2, and 
P17 part 2.5, and contrary to London Plan policies D9 part C.1.a.iii and D3 
part D.    

 
2. That the proposal would cause unacceptable harm to the neighbouring 

17



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 October 2022 
 

amenity due to loss of daylight, contrary to Southwark Plan policies P14 
part 3 and P56, and London Plan policy D6 part D.     

 
5.2   ILDERTON WHARF, 1-7 ROLLINS STREET, LONDON SE15 1EP  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That due to the late hour, this item be deferred to a future meeting to ensure 
the application can considered fully.  
 

 The meeting ended at 23:25.   
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

18



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
19 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters
[...]
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 43 
(Quantum of Development) of planning permission 17/AP/3885. Minor 
amendments to sub plots 3 and 4 to include the provision of an additional 
60 new homes, provision of non-residential floorspace at ground level 
(Class E), revisions to tenure and unit mix, alterations to height and 
massing to increase total height of Subplot 3 to part 3/part 4/part 7 storeys 
and Subplot 4 to 23 storeys, internal reconfigurations, elevational 
alterations and material changes, revisions to landscaping, amenity, play 
space, car parking, and cycle storage.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  11.04.2022 Expiry Date   11.07.2022 

Earliest Decision Date 19.05.2022 PPA Date       31.01.2022 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1.  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor 
of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
later than 31 January 2023.  

  
2.  That the updated environmental information be taken into account as required 

by Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 

  
3.  That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
  

4.  That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, pursuant 
to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

  
5.  That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and growth 

place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the 

27



 
4 

 

TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by 
Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main 
reasons and considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was 
based shall be set out in the report; and 

  
6.  That, in the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by 31 January 2023, 

that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 184 of this 
report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

7.  The application being considered seeks amendments to the extant consent of 
the Aylesbury First Development Site (FDS) which is a key component and an 
early phase of the Aylesbury Regeneration. The physical amendments that are 
being sought are considered to be minor in the context of the scheme as a whole 
and would continue to secure the highest standards of design and architectural 
quality. The proposed amendments would deliver an additional 60 new homes, 
including nine social rented homes and 18 intermediate homes. This would bring 
the total affordable housing on the FDS to 66%, an increase of 2% over the 
parent consent on a habitable room basis. The new homes would meet the 
council’s quality standards and would assist with the decant of residents on the 
remainder of the estate. No significant new amenity impacts have been identified 
and the scheme would ensure the early delivery of a significant number of 
affordable homes. The proposed consented and proposed housing is set out in 
the summary tables below: 

  
 Consented Housing on FDS 

Tenure Unit No. % Split AH Tenure 
Split 

Hab Rooms % Split AH Tenure 
Split 

Social Rent  348 41% 62% 1190 43% 67% 

Intermediate 211 25% 38% 590 21% 33% 

Private 283 34%  984 36%  

Total 842 100%  2764 100%  
 

  
 Proposed Housing on FDS 

Tenure Unit No. % Split AH Tenure 
Split 

Hab Rooms % Split AH Tenure 
Split 

Social Rent  357 40% 61% 1243 43% 66% 

Intermediate 229 25% 39% 653 23% 34% 

Private 316 35%  990 34%  

Total 902 100%  2886 100%  
 

  
  Proposed Housing Subplots 3 and 4 

Unit Soci
[...]
ABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 November 2022 

 
 
 
 
  

74



 
51 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to 

below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

Applicant  

Notting Hill Genesis 

Reg. Number 22/AP/1063 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 

Alterations  

  

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal 

Agreement (GLA) 

Case Number H1059 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement & Referral to GLA for the following 
development: 
 

Variation to Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 43 (Quantum of Development) 

of planning permission 17/AP/3885. Minor amendments to sub plots 3 and 4 to include 

the provision of an additional 60 new homes, provision of non-residential floorspace at 

ground level (Class E), revisions to tenure and unit mix, alterations to height and 

massing to increase total height of sub plot 3 to part 3/part 4/part 7 storeys and sub plot 

4 to 23 storeys, internal reconfigurations, elevational alterations and material changes, 

revisions to landscaping, amenity, play space, car parking, and cycle storage. The 

application is supported by an Addendum to the Environmental Statement (ES) in line 

with the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 

Aylesbury Estate Land Bounded By Albany Road Portland Street Westmoreland Road 

and Bradenham Close 

 

In accordance with application received on 11 March 2022 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

Existing Plans 

Site wide 

75



 
52 

 

HTA-L-D01-X-XX-2900B; D01-004B; D01-100B; D01-101C; D01-102C; D1-106C; D01-


[...]
n of existing Live/work unit and redevelopment of 
the site comprising demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
three buildings (7, 8 and 19 storeys with maximum AOD height of 
62.27m) to provide new residential development and the provision of 
Class E(g)(iii) light industrial floorspace and Class E(g)(i) office 
floorspace with public realm improvements, amenity space, cycle 
parking spaces, disabled car parking spaces and refuse/recycling 
stores and other associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  14 May 2021 Application Expiry Date 13 August 2021 

Earliest Decision Date  Time extension: 30 April 2023 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor 

of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
later than the 30 April 2023. 

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 30 April 2023 that the 

director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 309 of this report. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 Residential:  

 
Tenure Studio 1-

bed 
2-bed 3-

bed 
4-
bed 

Total 
homes 
(Units) 

Hab 
rooms  

Hab 
roo
ms 
(%) 

Proposed 
social rent  

0 11 2 15 2 30 117 25.1%  

Proposed 
Intermediate 

0 10 9 0 0 19 47 10% 

140



4 
 

Market sale 
 

8 25 55 16 0 104 303 64.9% 

Total 8 46 66 31 2 153 467 100 

Percentage 
 

5.2 30.1 43.1 20.3 1.3  

Affordable housing  
(by hab room)  
35.1% 

  

 

 Commercial GIA: 

  

Use Class Existing  Proposed  Change +/- 

Class E(g)(i) (offices / 
workspace) 

285sqm 285sqm 0sqm 

Class E(g)(iii) (light 
industrial)  

398.5sqm 1,615sqm +1,216.5sqm 

B8 Storage and 
Distribution  

1,261.5sqm 0sqm -1,261.5sqm 

Ancillary Community 
space 

0sqm 33sqm +33sqm 

  
Environmental: 
` 

CO2 Savings beyond part L 
Building Regs

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 19 December 2022 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Manager Design and Conservation) 
Alex Oyebade (Transport Planning Team Leader) 
Terence McLellan (Planning Team Leader) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ellie Cumbo, Nick Johnson 
and Cleo Soanes; and for lateness from Councillor Bethan Roberts.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting (except Councillor Bethan Roberts who had given apologies for 
lateness). 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addendum report 
relating to items 7.1 and 7.2 which had been circulated before the meeting.  



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

 
The chair also informed the meeting that item 6 – Plot H1 Elephant Park, land 
bounded by Walworth Road, Elephant Road, Deacon Street and Sayer Street North, 
Elephant and Castle, London, SE1 – would be heard only to decide on an additional 
reason for refusal. This meant that there would be no opportunity for applicants, 
objectors, supporters or ward councillors to address the committee on this item. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member declared an interest in item:  
 
7.2 310-330 St James's Road, Southwark, SE1 5JX 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as this application was in his ward. 
He would, however, approach the proposal with an open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the chair, with the following 
amendments:  
 

1. Councillor Kath Whittam to be listed as Vice-Chair in the attendance 
record 

 
2. The apologies section to be amended to reflect that Councillor Richard 

Leeming had given his apologies for absence.    
 

6. PLOT H1 ELEPHANT PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY WALWORTH ROAD, 
ELEPHANT ROAD, DEACON STREET AND SAYER STREET NORTH, 
ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1  

 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/1819 
 
Report: See pages 4 to 18 of the main agenda pack.  
 
Note: On the advice of officers Councillors Richard Leeming and Bethan Roberts 
did not take part in the decision making on this item, as they had not been present 
at the original meeting when this application was heard.   
 
The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
At this point Councillor Bethan Roberts joined the meeting.   
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

Members had no questions for officers.  
 
A motion to agree the recommendation set out in the report was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 

That the additional reason for refusal set out in paragraph 5 of the report be 
added to the decision for the Plot H1 planning application.  

 
Following this, the chair asked for a reconfirmation of voting members and all five 
councillors present indicated that they were voting members of this committee.  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

7.1    AYLESBURY ESTATE FDS, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD,  
   PORTLAND  STREET, WESTMORELAND ROAD AND BRADENHAM CLOSE,  
   LONDON, SE17  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/1063    
 
Report: see pages 24 – 136 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 5 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Variation to Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 43 (Quantum of 
Development) of planning permission 17/AP/3885. Minor amendments to sub plots 
3 and 4 to include the provision of an additional 60 new homes, provision of non-
residential floorspace at ground level (Class E), revisions to tenure and unit mix, 
alterations to height and massing to increase total height of Subplot 3 to part 3/part 
4/part 7 storeys and Subplot 4 to 23 storeys, internal reconfigurations, elevational 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

alterations and material changes, revisions to landscaping, amenity, play space, 
car parking, and cycle storage. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors present and wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, referral to the Mayor of London and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 
January 2023. 
 

2. That the updated environmental information be taken into account as 
required by Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 

  
3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

  
5. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the  TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 

  
6. That, in the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by 31 January 

2023, that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in Paragraph 184 
of the report. 

 
 

7.2    310-330 ST JAMES'S ROAD, SOUTHWARK, SE1 5JX  
 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/1667  
 
Report: See pages 137 to 285 of the main agenda pack and pages 1, 2, 5 and 6 of 
the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Retention of existing Live/work unit and redevelopment of the site comprising 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of three buildings (7, 8 and 19 storeys 
with maximum AOD height of 62.27m) to provide new residential development and 
the provision of Class E(g)(iii) light industrial floorspace and Class E(g)(i) office 
floorspace with public realm improvements, amenity space, cycle parking spaces, 
disabled car parking spaces and refuse/recycling stores and other associated 
works.   
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the planning officer.  
 
There were no objectors present and wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 
 
a. the conditions set out in the report, including an amended condition 

21 to stipulate that any shortfall of cycle parking provision is to be 
made up on the public highway (in consultation with highways 
officers) 
  



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 19 December 2022 
 

b. a new condition, or inclusion in the section 106 agreement, that the 
following should be submitted and approved by officers: 

 
i. detailed specifications of the fit out of the community room, to 

include a kitchen, and  
ii. a management plan to ensure the affordability of the fees for 

hiring the community room.     
 

c. referral to the Mayor of London  
 

d. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than the 30 April 2023.  

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 30 April 2023 

that the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 309 of the 
report. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.50 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


